

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 5, 2012

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 11-1303

AMES CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

ROBIN A. ROSENBLUTH
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 2200
Arlington, Virginia
22209-2296
Telephone: (202) 693-9333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Framework.....	1
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	4
C. The Judge's Decision.....	10
D. The Decision of the Commission.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. AMES, AS A MINE OPERATOR THAT "CONTROL[LED] OR SUPERVISE[D] A MINE" UNDER SECTION 3(d) OF THE MINE ACT, IS LIABLE UNDER THE NO-FAULT LIABILITY SCHEME OF THE ACT FOR A VIOLATION OF 30 C.F.R. § 56.9201'S REQUIREMENT THAT EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES BE UNLOADED SAFELY WHEN AMES CONTROLLED THE UNLOADING AREA AND SUPERVISED THE UNLOADING PROCESS.....	16
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles.....	16

1.	Statutory and regulatory interpretation under the Mine Act.....	16
2.	The substantial evidence test.....	19
B.	Ames Is Liable Without Regard To Fault for the Unloading Violation Because Ames Controlled the Unloading Area and Supervised the Unloading Process.....	20
1.	The Secretary's interpretation is consistent with the language of the Act.....	20
2.	The Secretary's interpretation is consistent with the history of the Act.....	28
3.	The Secretary's interpretation is consistent with the purpose of the Act.....	30
4.	The Secretary's interpretation is consistent With the Secretary's Independent Contractor Rule and the accompanying enforcement policy.....	34
II.	SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE COMMISSION'S FINDING THAT AMES SUPERVISED THE UNLOADING PROCESS AND THE JUDGE'S FINDING THAT AMES CONTROLLED THE UNLOADING AREA.....	40
III.	AMES HAD CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE NOTICE.....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Akzo Noble Salt, Inc. v. FMSHRC,</u> 212 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<u>Allied Products Co. v. FMSHRC,</u> 666 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. 1982).....	11, 22, 30
<u>American Civil Liberties Union v. FCC,</u> 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<u>Arizona Public Service Co. v. EPA,</u> 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000) <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 970 (2001).....	17, 18
<u>*Ass'n of Bituminous Contractors Inc. v. Andrus,</u> 581 F.2d 853 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	3, 13, 20, 21, 27
<u>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC,</u> 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17, 18, 25
<u>*Bituminous Coal Operators' Ass'n v. Secretary of Interior,</u> 547 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1977)	3, 21, 22, 27, 30
<u>Blattner v. Secretary of Labor,</u> 152 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 1998).....	21, 27, 37
<u>*Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.,</u> 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3, 20, 36, 38
<u>Bulk Transportation Services, Inc.,</u> 13 FMSHRC 1354 (1991).....	11, 39
<u>Burkhart v. Washington Metro, Transit Area Auth.,</u> 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	48
<u>*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<u>City of Tacoma, Washington v. FERC,</u> 331 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Cold Spring Granite Co. v. FMSHRC,</u> 98 F.3d 1376 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<u>Cyprus Emerald Resources Corp. v. FMSHRC,</u> 195 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<u>Dandridge v. Williams,</u> 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	46
<u>Energy West Mining Co. v. FMSHRC,</u> 111 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17, 40
<u>Energy West Mining Co. v. FMSHRC,</u> 40 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<u>Exportal LTDA v. United States,</u> 902 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18
<u>Familia Rosario v. Holder,</u> 655 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2011).....	28, 43
<u>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. FMSHRC,</u> 108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	52
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</u> 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	52
<u>Halverson v. Slater,</u> 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<u>Hercules Inc. v.EPA,</u> 938 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23
<u>Int'l Union, UMWA v. FMSHRC,</u> 840 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13, 20, 21, 24
<u>Martin v. OSHRC,</u> 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	19
<u>Miller Mining Co. v. FMSHRC,</u> 713 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1983).....	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>National Wildlife Federation v. Browner,</u> 127 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<u>Pfizer, Inc. v. Heckler,</u> 735 F.2d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<u>RAG Cumberland Resources v. FMSHRC,</u> 272 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17, 20, 40
<u>Rose v. Locke,</u> 423 U.S. 48 (1975).....	52
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Asarco, Inc.,</u> 8 FMSHRC 1632, <u>aff'd</u> , 868 F.2d 1195 (10th Cir. 1989).....	12
<u>Secretary of Labor on behalf of Bushnell v. Cannelton</u> <u>Industries, Inc.,</u> 867 F.2d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..	16, 17, 39
<u>Secretary of Labor on behalf of Wamsley v. Mutual</u> <u>Mining, Inc.,</u> 80 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1996).....	4
* <u>Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC,</u> 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 39, 40
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Keystone Coal Mining Corp.,</u> 151 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
* <u>Secretary of Labor v. National Cement Co. of</u> <u>California, Inc.,</u> 573 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12, 13, 17, 22, 26, 40
* <u>Secretary of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,</u> 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<u>Sewell Coal Co. v. FMSHRC,</u> 686 F.2d 1066 (4th Cir. 1982).....	11, 22
<u>Simpson v. FMSHRC,</u> 842 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
* <u>Speed Mining, Inc. v. FMSHRC,</u> 528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21, 22, 27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. FMSHRC,</u> 56 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1995).....	23
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,</u> 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	4
<u>Tug Allie-B, Inc. v. United States,</u> 273 F.3d 936 (11th Cir. 2001).....	23
<u>Udall v. Tallman,</u> 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	18, 19
<u>United States v. Lanier,</u> 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	52
<u>United States v. Vargas,</u> 393 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <u>cert. denied</u> , 546 U.S. 1011 (2005).....	25
<u>Western Fuels-Utah, Inc.,</u> 10 FMSHRC 256 (1988), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 870 F.2d 711 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<u>*Western Fuels-Utah, Inc. v. FMSHRC,</u> 870 F.2d 711 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22, 23, 25

STATUTES AND CODES

Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969, 30 U.S.C. §§ 802(d) (1976)	2
Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. §§ 801, <u>et seq.</u> (1977).....	2
Section 2(c), 30 U.S.C. § 801(c).....	2
*Section 3(d), 30 U.S.C. § 802(d).....	1, 3, 11, 13, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 51
Section 101(a), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a).....	2
Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....	2
Section 104, 30 U.S.C. § 814.....	25
Section 104(a), 30 U.S.C. § 814(a).....	2
Section 104(b), 30 U.S.C. § 814(b).....	2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*Section 104(d), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d)	3, 23
Section 105, 30 U.S.C. §815.....	4
Section 106(a) (1), 30 U.S.C. §816(a) (1).....	14, 20, 35
*Section 110(a), 30 U.S.C. § 820(a) .3, 4, 11, 22, 23, 24, 25	
*Section 110(i), 30 U.S.C. § 820(i)	4, 23
Section 111, 30 U.S.C. § 821.....	22
Section 113, 30 U.S.C. §823.....	4
Dictionary Act	
1 U.S.C. 1.....	25
Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act,	
16 U.S.C. 1443(a) (3) (A).....	24
Federal Water Pollution Control Act,	
33 U.S.C. 1321(f) (1).....	24
Oil Pollution Act of 1990,	
33 U.S.C. 2703(a) (2).....	24
The Comprehensive Environmental Response,	
Compensation, and Liability Act,	
42 U.S.C. 9607(b) (3).....	24
30 C.F.R. Part 45.....	14, 34, 38, 39
30 C.F.R. 45.1.....	35
30 C.F.R. 45.2.....	15
30 C.F.R. 45.2(d).....	37
30 C.F.R. 56.9201.....	1, 9, 10

MISCELLANEOUS

W. Page Keeton, Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts 534 (5th ed. 1984).....	26
<u>Dictionary.com Unabridged</u> . Random House, Inc. 12 Dec. 2011. <Dictionary.com http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/supervise >.....	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Dictionary of Mining, Mineral, and Related Terms (2d ed. 1997).....	4
<u>Webster's College Dictionary</u> 297 (1991).....	44
<u>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</u> 1372 (1993).....	28, 43
Conf. Rep. No. 761, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 81 (1969), <u>reprinted in</u> Senate Subcommittee on Labor, Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, 94th Cong., 1st Sess., <u>Legislative History of the Federal Coal Health and</u> <u>Safety Act of 1969</u> , Part I at 1515 (1975).....	29
S. Rep. No. 95-181, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977), <u>reprinted in</u> Senate Subcommittee on Labor, Committee on Human Resources, 95th Cong. 2d Sess., <u>Legislative History of the Federal</u> <u>Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977</u> at 602 (1978).....	29
44 Fed. Reg. 47746 (Aug. 14, 1979).....	38
45 Fed. Reg. 44494 (July 31, 1980).....	38
45 Fed. Reg. 44494-5.....	38
45 Fed. Reg. 44497.....	37
